Wednesday 7th April, 2021

S.I. No. 71

[Legal Notice No. 96]

INTERPRETATION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS ACT (Cap. 85)

CORRECTIONS (LEGAL NOTICE 122 OF 2020) ORDER 2021

I, Gilbert John Osmond Muria Jnr, Attorney General, under section 27 of the *Interpretation and General Provisions Act* (Cap 85) and with reference to section 19(2) of that Act, make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Corrections (Legal Notice 122 of 2020) Order 2021*.

2 Purpose

This Order corrects errors in the *Land and Titles (General)(Amendment) Regulations 2020* as published in Legal Notice 122 of 2020 ("*Regulations*").

3 Correction

The errors in the Regulations are corrected by:

- (a) omitting "**REGULATION**" from the title to the Regulations (twice occurring) and substituting "**REGULATIONS**"; and
- (b) inserting in the Regulations after the heading to regulation 4:

"The Principal Regulations are amended by inserting after regulation 3:".

Made this seventh-day of April 2021.

GILBERT JOHN OSMOND MURIA JNR ATTORNEY GENERAL

[Legal Notice No. 97]

INTERPRETATION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS ACT (Cap.85)

CORRECTIONS (EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS 2021) ORDER 2021

I, Gilbert John Osmond Muria Jnr, Attorney General, under section 27 of the *Interpretation and General Provisions Act* (Cap 85) and with reference to section 19(2) of that Act, make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the Corrections (*Emergency Powers (COVID-19*) *Regulations 2021*) *Order 2021*.

2 Purpose

This Order corrects errors in the definition of "**emergency period**" in regulation 3 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2021* ("*definition*") as published in Legal Notice 84 of 2021.

3 Correction

The errors in the definition are corrected by:

- (a) omitting "202" from paragraph (c) of the definition and substituting "2020"; and
- (b) omitting "24 November 2020" from paragraph (d) of the definition and substituting "24 March 2021".

Made this seventh-day of April 2021.

GILBERT JOHN OSMOND MURIA JNR

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government